

MEDIA ADVISORY – MEDIA INVITATION

CENTRAL LYON FIRE FULFILS PROMISE MADE IN BALLOT MEASURE TO THE RESIDENTS OF CENTRAL LYON COUNTY STATION 32 & 39 OPEN JUNE 26 AS STAFFED STATIONS

WHEN: MONDAY, JUNE 26, 2023

WHERE: Station #32 – 1135 Spruce Ave., Silver Springs, NV 89429

WHAT: Monday, June 26, at 8:00 AM, Central Lyon Fire career firefighters start their first day at

Station 32 in Silver Springs. You are invited to join them commemorate this community achievement, as they "push in" the new fire engine and welcome the new crew to Silver Springs. The Station itself will be open for business but there is still work being done to make it a home for the crews. Station 39 in Dayton also opens June 26 with district staff, but

the district has a few things to finalize before its fully 24/7/365.

Opening Central Lyon Fire Station 32 and 39 fulfills the promise of Central Lyon County Fire Protection District Question #1 Ballot Measure which was passed by over 64% of voters within the district. The "yes" vote transitions volunteer fire stations in Silver Springs and across the bridge in Dayton to combination stations staffed with career firefighters and paramedics 24/7/365 that have been supported by volunteers. The new stations staffing will greatly improve response times, capabilities and service to the community they serve.

"There has been a vast amount of work to get us to this point. Hiring and training personnel, adding living quarters to the stations, as well as outfitting apparatus and firefighters have all been in process since the passing of the ballot measure last November. We're excited to see all this hard work pay off to better serve this community," stated Chief Rich Harvey, Central Lyon Fire Protection Fire Chief.

CONTACT: Chief Rich Harvey

Central Lyon Fire Protection Fire Chief

775-246-6209

<u>rharvey@centralfirenv.org</u> <u>https://centrallyonfire.org</u>